Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		Release of Secured Party's Patent Security Interest in Patents originally recorded on Reel/Frame: 010984/0618 (and included in this Patent Release)		se)
CONVEYING PARTY [DATA				
		Nar	ne	Execution Date	
Deutsche Bank Trust (Company Ame	ericas (f/k	/a Bankers Trust Company)	09/30/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	Pioneer Plast	tics Corpo	pration		
Street Address:	20 Progress I	Drive			
City:	Shelton				
State/Country:	CONNECTIC	UT			
Postal Code:	06484				
Property Ty	rpe		Number		
	rpe				
Property Ty Patent Number:	'pe	6395408			
		6395408			
Patent Number:					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (213)430 See sent via US	0-6407 <i>Mail whe</i>	n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email:	DATA (213)43 <i>e sent via US</i> gdurhan	0-6407 <i>Mail whe</i> n@omm.	n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (213)430 pe sent via US gdurhan Gina M.	0-6407 <i>Mail whe</i> n@omm.o Durham,	<i>on the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com Esq.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email:	DATA (213)430 <i>re sent via US</i> gdurhan Gina M. 400 Sou	0-6407 <i>Mail whe</i> n@omm. Durham, uth Hope	<i>on the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com Esq. Street		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (213)430 re sent via US gdurhan Gina M. 400 Sou O'Melve	L <i>Mail whe</i> n@omm. Durham, uth Hope : eny & Mye	<i>on the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com Esq. Street		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (213)430 re sent via US gdurhan Gina M. 400 Sou O'Melve Los Ang	0-6407 <i>Mail whe</i> n@omm. Durham, uth Hope eny & Mye geles, CAl	<i>on the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com Esq. Street ers LLP		

PATENT RELEASE

This Release is granted on this 2th day of September, 2005, by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (fka Bankers Trust Company) (the "Collateral Agent") to PIONEER PLASTICS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") as follows:

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as November 24, 1999, among the Collateral Agent, the Assignor and the other assignors party thereto from time to time (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, (i) the security interest in the patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after November 24, 1999 for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Collateral Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on July 21, 2000 at Patent Reel 010984, Frame 0618 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

Pour Of only Paul O'Leary Vice President hana / Julas By:_ Name: Title: By:____ Lana Ĝifas Vice President Name: Title:

PATENT REEL: 016610 FRAME: 0902

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Owner	Title of Patent	Registration #	Application #	Issue/Filing Date
Pioneer Plastics Corporation	Decorative Laminate Incorporating	6,395,408	08/872,862	5/28/02
4	Photoluminescent Material			

RECORDED: 10/04/2005

PATENT REEL: 016610 FRAME: 0903